506914172 10/09/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6961007

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
CLOUDVISORY LLC	06/04/2020	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FIREEYE, INC.		
Street Address:	601 MCCARTHY BLVD.		
City:	MILPITAS		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	95035		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	16908681	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: paula@hubbardjohnston.com
Correspondent Name: HUBBARD JOHNSTON, PLLC

Address Line 1: PO BOX 670688

Address Line 4: DALLAS, TEXAS 75367

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	FIRE-P002US-C1
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PAULA A. HARDILEK PENA
SIGNATURE:	/Paula A. Hardilek Pena/
DATE SIGNED:	10/09/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=Cloudvisory to FireEye Assignment#page1.tif source=Cloudvisory to FireEye Assignment#page2.tif source=Cloudvisory to FireEye Assignment#page3.tif

PATENT 506914172 REEL: 057745 FRAME: 0593

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS Cloudvisory, LLC, a corporation having an address at c/o FireEye, Inc., 601 McCarthy Blvd., Milpitas, CA 95035, United States (hereinafter "Assignor") is the owner of the patent applications and patents, and the inventions described therein (hereinafter referred to as "the Patents") listed on the attached EXHIBIT A.

WHEREAS, FireEye, Inc., a corporation, having an address at 601 McCarthy Blvd., Milpitas, CA 95035, United States (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to transfer to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

NOW THEREFORE, for Ten Dollars, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its entire, right, title and interest in and throughout the United States (including its territories and dependencies) and all countries foreign thereto:

- (a) in and to the inventions disclosed in the Patents;
- (b) in and to the Patents and any and all related United States and foreign patent applications disclosing said inventions, including provisionals, nonprovisionals, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, and continued prosecution applications and any other related United States and foreign patent applications thereof, along with all rights of priority created by said patent applications under the Paris Convention, and any other relevant international agreements;
- (c) in and to all United States and foreign patents which may be granted on any and all of said applications, including extensions, reissues and reexamination certificates thereof; and
- (d) in and to all rights to sue for and damages resulting from past, present and future infringement of all United States and foreign patents granted or to be granted on said applications and inventions disclosed therein, and related patents and patent applications including extensions, reissues, and reexamination certificates thereof:

said inventions, patents and patent applications, and rights to damages to be held and enjoyed by the above-named Assignee, for Assignee's own use and benefit, and for Assignee's legal representatives and assigns to the full end of the term or terms for which said patents may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by the undersigned Assignor had this assignment and sale not been made.

Page 1 of 3

Upon request of Assignee, and without further remuneration, Assignor will execute any and all papers desired by Assignee for the filing and granting of patent applications and the perfecting of title thereto in Assignee.

Cloudvisory, LI			FireEye, Inc.				
By: FireEye, Inc. SoloMonth		are corporation					
Elean L. 4	iyi Ellandar	11.1.4	DocuSigned by:				
By: Frank &	D409		By: Hexa King 88F223CAT788483	By: Wiesa Keing			
Print Name:			Print Name: Alexa Kir	Print Name: Alexa King			
Title: <u>EVP an</u>	d Chief Fin	ancial Officer	Title: EVP and Gener	al Counsel			
Date: 6/4/2020			Date: 6/4/2020	Date: 6/4/2020			
personally and in and affirmed that	the capacit he/she did	y in which he so freely, and	before me appearedhas signed, and after executing this in the capacity indicated, and that lehalf of Cloudvisory, LLC.	s document acknowledged			
			Notary Public				
State of)						
County of)) SS					
On this	day of		before me appeared	, known to me			
and affirmed that	he/she did	so freely, and	before me appearedhas signed, and after executing this in the capacity indicated, and that leehalf of FireEye, Inc.				
			Notary Public				

EXHIBIT A

Docket No.	FireEye Docket No.	Country	Status	Matter Title	Application No.	Application Date	Pat/Reg. No.
CLDV- P0001US-P	P01-2025	United States of America	Expired	Mapping Application Level Security Policies to Network Level Enforcement Points	62/449,571	1/23/2017	n/a
CLDV- P0001US-P2	P01-2026	United States of America	Expired	Automated Enforcement of Security Policies in Cloud and Hybrid Infrastructure Environments	62/450,001	1/24/2017	n/a
CLDV- P0001US-P2	P01-2027	United States of America	Expired	Automated Deployment of Security Policies in Cloud and Hybrid Infrastructure Environments	62/477,376	3/27/2017	n/a
CLDV- P0002US	P01-2025.02	United States of America	Pending	Automated Enforcement of Security Policies in Cloud and Hybrid Infrastructure Environments	15/878,386	1/23/2018	n/a

Page 3 of 3

4843-7888-2657.1

RECORDED: 10/09/2021

PATENT REEL: 057745 FRAME: 0596